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How clear is it to you that your college administration protects free speech on campus?

Response Frequency Percent
Not at all clear 0 0
Not very clear 22 15
Somewhat clear 80 54
Very clear 37 25
Extremely clear 8 6

If a controversy over o ensive speech were to occur on your campus, how likely is it that the administration
would defend the speaker’s right to express their views?

Response Frequency Percent
Not at all likely 3 2
Not very likely 15 10
Somewhat likely 80 54
Very likely 36 24
Extremely likely 16 10

How comfortable would you feel doing the following on your campus? [Presented in randomized order]

Publicly disagreeing with a professor about a controversial political topic.

Response Frequency Percent
Very uncomfortable 32 22
Somewhat uncomfortable 66 45
Somewhat comfortable 40 27
Very comfortable 10 7

Expressing disagreement with one of your professors about a controversial political topic in a written assign-
ment.

Response Frequency Percent
Very uncomfortable 23 15
Somewhat uncomfortable 52 35
Somewhat comfortable 60 40
Very comfortable 14 10

Expressing your views on a controversial political topic during an in-class discussion.

Response Frequency Percent
Very uncomfortable 25 17
Somewhat uncomfortable 40 27
Somewhat comfortable 71 47
Very comfortable 13 9
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Expressing your views on a controversial political topic to other students during a discussion in a common
campus space such as a quad, dining hall, or lounge.

Response Frequency Percent
Very uncomfortable 25 17
Somewhat uncomfortable 44 29
Somewhat comfortable 67 45
Very comfortable 14 9

Expressing an unpopular political opinion to your fellow students on a social media account tied to your
name.

Response Frequency Percent
Very uncomfortable 33 22
Somewhat uncomfortable 61 41
Somewhat comfortable 43 29
Very comfortable 12 8

On your campus, how often have you felt that you could not express your opinion on a subject because of
how students, a professor, or the administration would respond?

Response Frequency Percent
Never 28 19
Rarely 60 40
Occasionally, once or twice a month 48 32
Fairly often, a couple times a week 8 6
Very often, nearly every day 4 3

This next series of questions asks you about self-censorship in di erent settings. For the purpose of these
questions, self-censorship is defined as follows:

Refraining from sharing certain views because you fear social (e.g., exclusion from social events), professional
(e.g., losing job or promotion), legal (e.g., prosecution or fine), or violent (e.g., assault) consequences, whether
in person or remotely (e.g., by phone or online), and whether the consequences come from state or non-state
sources. [Presented in randomized order]

How often do you self-censor during conversations with other students on campus?

Response Frequency Percent
Never 27 18
Rarely 64 43
Occasionally, once or twice a month 36 24
Fairly often, a couple times a week 18 12
Very often, nearly every day 4 3
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How often do you self-censor during conversations with your professors?

Response Frequency Percent
Never 18 12
Rarely 68 46
Occasionally, once or twice a month 36 24
Fairly often, a couple times a week 23 15
Very often, nearly every day 4 2
How often do you self-censor during classroom discussions?
Response Frequency Percent
Never 27 18
Rarely 41 27
Occasionally, once or twice a month 53 36
Fairly often, a couple times a week 27 18
Very often, nearly every day 2 1

How acceptable would you say it is for students to engage in the following action to protest a campus speaker?

[Presented in randomized order]

Shouting down a speaker to prevent them from speaking on campus.

Response Frequency Percent
Always acceptable 11 8
Sometimes acceptable 68 46
Rarely acceptable 45 30
Never acceptable 25 17
Blocking other students from attending a campus speech.
Response Frequency Percent
Always acceptable 8 6
Sometimes acceptable 42 28
Rarely acceptable 55 37
Never acceptable 43 29
Using violence to stop a campus speech.
Response Frequency Percent
Always acceptable 5 3
Sometimes acceptable 28 19
Rarely acceptable 36 24
Never acceptable 80 54
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Student groups often invite speakers to campus to express their views on a range of topics. Regardless of
your own views on the topic, should your school ALLOW or NOT ALLOW a speaker on campus who

promotes the following idea? [Presented in randomized order]

Transgender people have a mental disorder.

Abortion should be completely illegal.

Black Lives Matter is a hate group.

The Catholic church is a pedophilic institution.

The police are just as racist as the Klu Klux Klan.

Response Frequency Percent
Definitely should not allow this speaker 55 37
Probably should not allow this speaker 69 47
Probably should allow this speaker 14 9
Definitely should allow this speaker 10 7
Response Frequency Percent
Definitely should not allow this speaker 52 35
Probably should not allow this speaker 49 33
Probably should allow this speaker 36 24
Definitely should allow this speaker 12 8
Response Frequency Percent
Definitely should not allow this speaker 57 38
Probably should not allow this speaker 67 45
Probably should allow this speaker 13 8
Definitely should allow this speaker 13 9
Response Frequency Percent
Definitely should not allow this speaker 31 21
Probably should not allow this speaker 43 29
Probably should allow this speaker 57 38
Definitely should allow this speaker 17 12
Response Frequency Percent
Definitely should not allow this speaker 27 18
Probably should not allow this speaker 58 39
Probably should allow this speaker 47 31
Definitely should allow this speaker 16 11
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Children should be able to transition without parental consent.

Response Frequency Percent
Definitely should not allow this speaker 15 10
Probably should not allow this speaker 44 30
Probably should allow this speaker 60 40
Definitely should allow this speaker 30 20

Collateral damage in Gaza is justified for the sake of Israeli security.

Response Frequency Percent
Definitely should not allow this speaker 44 30
Probably should not allow this speaker 54 36
Probably should allow this speaker 43 29
Definitely should allow this speaker 8 5

From the river to the sea, Palestine will be free.

Response Frequency Percent
Definitely should not allow this speaker 5 4
Probably should not allow this speaker 34 23
Probably should allow this speaker 73 49
Definitely should allow this speaker 37 25

Some students say it can be di cult to have conversations about certain issues on campus. Which of the
following issues, if any, would you say are di cult to have an open and honest conversation about on your
campus? [Presented in randomized order with none of the above always listed last]

Abortion

Response Frequency Percent

No 96 64
Yes 53 36

A rmative action

Response Frequency Percent

No 116 78
Yes 33 22

China

Response Frequency Percent

No 131 88
Yes 18 12
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Climate change

Crime

Economic inequality

Freedom of speech

Gay rights

Gender inequality

Gun control

Response Frequency Percent
No 123 83
Yes 25 17
Response Frequency Percent
No 116 78
Yes 33 22
Response Frequency Percent
No 116 78
Yes 33 22
Response Frequency Percent
No 122 82
Yes 27 18
Response Frequency Percent
No 106 71
Yes 43 29
Response Frequency Percent
No 103 69
Yes 46 31
Response Frequency Percent
No 102 69
Yes 47 31
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Hate speech

Immigration

The lIsraeli/Palestinian conflict

The Presidential Election

Police misconduct

Racial inequality

Religion

Response Frequency Percent
No 106 71
Yes 43 29
Response Frequency Percent
No 114 77
Yes 35 23
Response Frequency Percent
No 56 38
Yes 93 62
Response Frequency Percent
No 110 74
Yes 38 26
Response Frequency Percent
No 108 72
Yes 41 28
Response Frequency Percent
No 118 79
Yes 31 21
Response Frequency Percent
No 97 65
Yes 52 35
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Sexual assault

Response Frequency Percent

No 99 67
Yes 49 33

The Supreme Court

Response Frequency Percent

No 127 85
Yes 22 15

Transgender rights

Response Frequency Percent

No 93 63
Yes 56 37

None of the above

Response Frequency Percent

No 132 89
Yes 16 11

Which of the following groups on your campus should be able to register as student organizations and receive
student activity fees? [Presented in randomized order with none of the above always listed last]

Asian student groups

Response Frequency Percent

No 48 32
Yes 101 68

Black or African American student groups

Response Frequency Percent

No 46 31
Yes 103 69

Hispanic/Latino student groups

Response Frequency Percent

No 50 34
Yes 99 66
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Sororities or fraternities

LGBTQ+ student groups

Christian student groups

Jewish student groups

Muslim/Islamic student groups.

Response Frequency Percent
No 53 35
Yes 96 65
Response Frequency Percent
No 48 32
Yes 101 68
Response Frequency Percent
No 55 37
Yes 94 63
Response Frequency Percent
No 51 34
Yes 98 66
Response Frequency Percent
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Republican student groups

Response Frequency Percent

No 70 47

Yes 79 53
Democratic student groups.

Response Frequency Percent

No 62 41

Yes 87 59
Politically conservative student groups

Response Frequency Percent

No 69 47

Yes 79 53
Politically liberal student groups

Response Frequency Percent

No 60 40

Yes 89 60
Black Lives Matter student groups

Response Frequency Percent

No 57 39

Yes 91 61
Pro-Israeli student groups

Response Frequency Percent

No 90 60

Yes 59 40
Pro-Palestinian student groups

Response Frequency Percent

No 70 47

Yes 78 53
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Other student groups

None of the above

Response Frequency Percent

No 70 47
Yes 79 53

Response Frequency Percent

No 132 89
Yes 17 11
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How often, if ever, have you personally been o

the classroom?

ended by perspectives shared by peers or classmates when in

Response Frequency Percent
Never 20 14
Rarely 79 53
Occasionally 34 23
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Are you a veteran of the armed services?

Response  Frequency

Percent Valid Percent

Yes 1
No 147

1 1
99 99

How often would you say that you feel anxious?

Response Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Never 3 2 9
Less than half the time 9 6 25
About half the time 13 8 34
Most of the time, nearly every day 6 4 15
Always 6 4 17
How often would you say that you feel lonely or isolated?

Response Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Never 2 2 9

Less than half the time 20 13 80

About half the time 3 2 10

How often would you say that you feel like you have no time for yourself?

Response Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Never 4 3 13
Less than half the time 10 7 35
About half the time 9 6 29
Most of the time, nearly every day 7 5 23

How often would you say that you feel depressed?

Response Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Never 7 5 23
Less than half the time 10 7 31
About half the time 7 5 24
Most of the time, nearly every day 4 3 13
Always 3 2 9
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TOPLINE RESULTS

How often would you say that you feel stressed, frustrated, or overwhelmed?

Response Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Never 1 1 4
Less than half the time 4 3 16
About half the time 15 10 56
Most of the time, nearly every day 3 2 13
Always 3 2 12
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